

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.4 SECTION X
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 174/2026

KESHAW ANAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 136787/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 136783/2026 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 136786/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date : 08-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR
Mr. Zain Haider, Adv

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submitted
that the petitioner has suffered custodial torture.
Hence, this writ petition.

Taking note of the said submission, issue notice to
respondent nos.1 to 3, returnable on 15.05.2026.

Notice to respondent nos.4 to 12 is not issued for
the present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also
permitted to serve the standing counsel for
respondent nos.1 and 2/States and the Union of
India/Respondent no.3 through Central Agency.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)