

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWRIT PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 201/2026

SHAKAMBHARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 156862/2026 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 156863/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 19-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.  
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, AOR  
Ms. Deeksha Dwivedi, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, AAG  
Ms. Ruchira Geol, AORMr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, AAG  
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Srishti Jain, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Ms. Ruchira Goel, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4.
3. Petitioner's counsel is also permitted to serve the Central Agency insofar as respondent No.6 is concerned.
4. Service of notice to respondent No.5-CBI is dispensed with for the present.

5. Tag with W.P.(Crl.) No.174/2026.
6. Pendency of this Writ Petition before this Court would not come in the way of the petitioner seeking relief(s) before the appropriate forum.
7. List on 21.07.2026.

**(RADHA SHARMA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(DIVYA BABBAR)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**